

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,
Petitioner,

v.

NML CAPITAL, LTD. et al.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
AND VOLUME 1 OF APPENDIX**

JONATHAN I. BLACKMAN
Counsel of Record
CARMINE D. BOCCUZZI
MICHAEL M. BRENNAN
CLEARY GOTTLEB STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000
jblackman@cgsh.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Republic of Argentina*

June 24, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Background	5
B. Respondent NML	7
C. Invoking The Boilerplate Pari Passu Clause, The District Court Enters Injunctions Conditioning The Republic’s Extraterritorial Debt Service Upon Payment In Full To Plaintiffs	9
D. The Second Circuit Largely Affirms The Orders	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	16

I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S ERRONEOUS DECISION CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH OTHER CIRCUITS' RULINGS AND ITS OWN PRIOR RULINGS ON THE FSIA'S LIMITATIONS ON EQUITABLE RELIEF ... 19

II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT EXCEEDED ITS EQUITABLE POWERS IN GRANTING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE 28

CONCLUSION 34

APPENDIX

VOLUME 1

Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (October 26, 2012) App. 1

Appendix B: Order, denying petition for rehearing *en banc*, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (March 26, 2013) App. 42

Appendix C: Order, denying petition for panel rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (February 28, 2013) App. 45

- Appendix D: Order, granting partial summary judgment, *NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 08 Civ. 6978 (TPG), United States District Court, Southern District of New York
(December 7, 2011) App. 48
- Appendix E: Order, granting partial summary judgment, *Aurelius Capital Master, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 09 Civ. 8757 (TPG), United States District Court, Southern District of New York
(December 13, 2011) App. 54
- Appendix F: Order, granting partial summary judgment, *Pablo Alberto Varela, et al. v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 10 Civ. 5338 (TPG), United States District Court, Southern District of New York
(December 13, 2011) App. 63
- Appendix G: Hearing Transcript, United States District Court, Southern District of New York
(September 28, 2011) App. 69

- Appendix H: Order To Show Cause Why A Preliminary Injunction Should Not Issue, With A Temporary Restraining Order, *NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 08 Civ. 6978 (TPG), United States District Court, Southern District of New York (January 3, 2012) App. 119
- Appendix I: Order, *NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 08 Civ. 6978 (TPG), United States District Court, Southern District of New York (February 23, 2012) App. 122
- Appendix J: Order, *Aurelius Capital Master, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 09 Civ. 8757 (TPG), United States District Court, Southern District of New York (February 23, 2012) App. 129
- Appendix K: Order, *Olifant Fund Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 10 Civ. 9587 (TPG), United States District Court, Southern District of New York (February 23, 2012) App. 139

- Appendix L: Order, *Pablo Alberto Varela, et al. v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 10 Civ. 5338 (TPG), United States District Court, Southern District of New York (February 23, 2012) App. 149
- Appendix M: Hearing Transcript, United States District Court, Southern District of New York (February 23, 2012) App. 156
- Appendix N: Order, staying the February 23 Orders, United States District Court, Southern District of New York (March 5, 2012) App. 215

VOLUME 2

- Appendix O: Amended February 23, 2012 Order, *NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 08 Civ. 6978 (TPG), United States District Court, Southern District of New York (November 21, 2012) . . . App. 221

- Appendix P: Opinion (“Injunction Opinion”), United States District Court, *NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 08 Civ. 6978 (TPG), Southern District of New York (November 21, 2012) . . . App. 229
- Appendix Q: Opinion (“Stay Opinion”), *NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 08 Civ. 6978 (TPG), United States District Court, Southern District of New York (November 21, 2012) . . . App. 242
- Appendix R: Order, concerning the March 5, 2012 Order, United States District Court, Southern District of New York (November 26, 2012) . . . App. 248
- Appendix S: Amended February 23, 2012 Order, *Aurelius Capital Master, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 09 Civ. 8757 (TPG), United States District Court, Southern District of New York (November 26, 2012) . . . App. 253

Appendix T:	Amended February 23, 2012 Order, <i>Olifant Fund Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 10 Civ. 9587 (TPG), United States District Court, Southern District of New York (November 26, 2012) . . . App. 262
Appendix U:	Amended February 23, 2012 Order, <i>Pablo Alberto Varela, et al. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5338 (TPG), United States District Court, Southern District of New York (November 26, 2012) . . . App. 274
Appendix V:	Order, granting stay of the November 21 Orders, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (November 28, 2012) . . . App. 282
Appendix W:	28 U.S.C. § 1604 App. 285
Appendix X:	28 U.S.C. § 1605 App. 286
Appendix Y:	28 U.S.C. § 1606 App. 293
Appendix Z:	28 U.S.C. § 1609 App. 294
Appendix AA:	28 U.S.C. § 1610 App. 295

Appendix BB: Hearing Transcript, United
States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit
(February 27, 2013) App. 302

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 462 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	19
<i>Atwood Turnkey Drilling, Inc. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 875 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1989)	3, 19, 23
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research & Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007)	20-21
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	31
<i>Conn. Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>De Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984)	20, 22
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 131 F. App'x 745 (2d Cir. 2005)	9

<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)	9, 22, 24
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	i, 28, 31, 32
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Guar. Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	29
<i>H.W. Urban GmbH v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5699 (TPG), 2003 WL 21058254 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2003) . . .	6
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , No. 11-5044, slip op. (2d Cir. June 20, 2013)	34
<i>Janvey v. Libyan Inv. Auth.</i> , 478 F. App'x 233 (5th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Jayaraj v. Scappini</i> , 66 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Liberty Lincoln-Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 562 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2009)	30

<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	30
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	25
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central de la República Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 23 (2012)	9, 24
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 04-00197 (CKK), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47027 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2005)	9
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Spaceport Sys. Int’l., L.P.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	9
<i>Pashaian v. Eccelston Props., Ltd.</i> , 88 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)	21, 22, 28
<i>Phoenix Consulting Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 172 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	3, 19, 23
<i>Pravin Banker Assocs., Ltd. v. Banco Popular del Peru</i> , 109 F.3d 850 (2d Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	21

Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011) 28

S&S Mach. Co. v. Masinexportimport,
706 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1983) 3, 19, 23, 24, 26

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 28, 30, 33

Stephens v. Nat’l Distillers & Chem. Corp.,
69 F.3d 1226 (2d Cir. 1996) 23

Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria,
461 U.S. 480 (1983) 20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Wells,
213 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2000) 31-32

Walters v. Indus. & Commercial Bank of China, Ltd.,
651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011) 26, 33

Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1604 20

28 U.S.C. § 1609 i, 13-14, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1610 22

28 U.S.C. § 1610(a) i, 13-14, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1610(d) i, 13-14, 20

Other Authorities

- Paul Blustein, *And the Money Kept Rolling In (and Out): Wall Street, the IMF, and the Bankrupting of Argentina* (2005) 5
- Ross P. Buckley, *The Bankruptcy of Nations: An Idea Whose Time Has Come*, 43 Int'l Law. 1189 (2009) 5-6
- Stephen M. Davidoff, *In Court Battle, a Game of Brinksmanship with Argentina*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 27, 2012 18
- H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.A.A.N. 6604 19-20
- IMF, *Sovereign Debt Restructuring – Recent Developments and Implications for the Funds Legal and Policy Framework*, Apr. 26, 2013, available at <http://www.imf.org/external/np/pp/eng/2013/042613.pdf> 18
- Joe Leahy, *Brazil warns on Argentina debt ruling*, Fin. Times, Nov. 29, 2012 18
- Forrest McDonald, *Alexander Hamilton: A Biography* (1979) 6
- Press Release, Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, *'Vulture Funds' – UN expert on foreign debt welcomes landmark law to address profiteering* (Apr. 20, 2010), available at <http://www.ohchr.org/en/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=9976> 8

- Carmen M. Reinhart & Kenneth S. Rogoff, *This Time is Different: A Panoramic View of Eight Centuries of Financial Crises* (2008), available at http://www.economics.harvard.edu/files/faculty/51_This_Time_Is_Different.pdf 5
- Republic of Argentina, Annual Report (Form 18-K) (Sept. 30, 2011), available at http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/914021/000090342311000486/roa-18k_0928.htm. 7
- Nouriel Roubini, *From Argentina to Greece: Crisis in the Global Architecture of Orderly Sovereign Debt Restructurings*, Nov. 28, 2012 18
- United Nations Centre on Transnational Corporations, Advisory Studies, No. 4, Series B, *International Debt Restructuring: Substantive Issues and Techniques* (1989) 11
- Philip R. Wood, *Pari Passu Clauses – What Do They Mean?*, Butterworths J. of Int'l Banking and Fin. L. 371(2003) 10-11
